
 

 

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 17th February 2011. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. PAYMENT OF RECYCLING CREDITS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking approval for 
certain changes to payments made to owners of the mini bring 
recycling sites in the District. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

4. NEW COUNCIL PLAN  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 To consider a report from the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships proposing a new Council Plan. 
 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against its 
priority objectives. 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

6. THE GREAT FEN PROJECT  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
outlining the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on progress of the Great Fen Masterplan. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

   



 

 

 Dated this 10 day of March 2011  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager  

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 
75. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th January 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 

Minute No. 10/80 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 
 

77. BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016   
 
 Further to Minute No. 10/53 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and the 
associated level of Council Tax for 2011/12, together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 
Panel thereon. 
 
In discussing the latest government grant figures, Members’ attention 
was drawn to an increase in the Government Formula Grant (RSG) 
support of £73,000 in 2011/12 reducing to a loss of £8,000 in the 
2012/13 provision.  Members were advised that the New Homes 
Reward Grant for 2011/12 was £108,000 less than expected which 
was due to the Government not including the social housing 
supplement for the first year in advance of the use of more 
contemporary data. 
 
With regard to the award of grants to voluntary organisations, 
Executive Councillors reiterated the Council’s financial commitment to 
the voluntary sector until 2013/14.  Members were advised that in the 
interim the Executive Councillor for Finance and Customer Services 
would be undertaking a review of the way in which the Council offers 
support to local voluntary organisations. 
 
In discussing arrangements for CCTV, Members noted that 
immediate savings for 2011/12 could be achieved whilst still 
maintaining a substantial service and that discussions would continue 

Agenda Item 1

1



to seek to maintain the service in future years.   
 
Following representations made to both the Council and Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) Members have been 
advised that by transferring resources from St Neots customer 
services centre during lower periods of demand, it would be possible 
to maintain a presence in Ramsey and Yaxley centres on two days 
per week. 
 
Having noted comments arising from the consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in acknowledging 
the contribution of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to Annexes B, 
C and D to reflect the final settlements for the 
Government Formula and New Homes Reward 
Grants, the proposed budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Financial Plan appended to the report now submitted 
be approved; and 

 
(b) that there be no increase in Council Tax for 2011/12, 

i.e. Band D charge will remain at £124.17. 
 

78. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/12   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve:- 

• the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 as 
appended to the report now submitted; and 

• the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 
for 2011/12.  

 
79. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s management of assets against national property 
performance management indicators for 2009/10. 
Members were advised that although energy and water costs 
were above average, these reflected the number of swimming 
pools managed by the Council.  Achievements during 2009/10 
had included completion of the Pathfinder House redevelopment 
and a further increase in the number of operational properties in 
the good category with 95% of the council’s property assets 
graded as satisfactory or above compared to a national average 
of 70%. 
  

2



RESOLVED 
  
               that the contents of the report be noted, together 

with performance management indicator information 
contained in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

80. NEW LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP3)   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which described the 
key elements of Cambridgeshire County Council’s proposed Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) for the period April 2011 onwards together with 
a statement specific to Huntingdonshire. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members have expressed 
concern over the County Council’s ability to deliver and maintain the 
transport and highways infrastructure given the major reductions in 
integrated transport funding. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being).  In that respect, the Cabinet shared the 
concerns of the Panel that investment in highway improvements was 
crucial to accommodate the anticipated growth in the District and to 
promote transport options in rural areas.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Council be recommended to approve the District 
Statement for Huntingdonshire, as set out in the report 
now submitted, for inclusion in the Cambridgeshire 
Local Transport Plan; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be requested to 
inform the County Council of the District Council’s 
concern with regard to the impact of reduced funding 
for the proposed LTP on the County’s ability to deliver 
an improved transport infrastructure and of the need to 
pursue all possible alternative sources of funding 
including the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

 
81. OPEN SPACE STRATEGY   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a draft copy of the Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2011 – 
2016 which had been produced to promote the environmental 
benefits of open space and would assist the planning process as an 
evidence based document when discussing section 106 agreements 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy tariff with developers. 
 
In discussing future priorities, the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology reported that officers would 
be seeking to maximise opportunities for renewable energy on the 

3



Council’s land holdings, with the Strategy being used to inform future 
decisions. 
 
Having noted the deliberations and conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the content of 
the strategy in relation to the maintenance of sites and the need to 
develop the concept of localism within the document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Open Space Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire 2011-2016 and supporting action plans be 
approved. 

 
82. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ADOPTION PROCEDURES   
 
 Following on from its submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) consideration was given to a report by the 
Head of Planning Service (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which summarised the Inspector’s considerations and 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the Huntingdon West Area 
Action Plan (AAP). 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Inspector had issued his binding 
report which had found the AAP to be sound.  The plan could 
therefore be adopted by Council as part of the Development Plan for 
the District. Having noted that the majority of changes to the plan had 
been proposed by the Council, either at the time of submission in 
April 2010 as a consequence of representations received or later 
following questions raised by the Inspector, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approved the Huntingdon 
West Area Action, as set out in the report now submitted, as 
part of the Development Plan for the district.  

 
83. PLANNING CONSERVATION   
 
 (Councillor P M D Godfrey, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and Councillor R J West, a 
Member of the Planning Conservation Working Group, were in 
attendance and spoke on this Item.) 

 
A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the findings of a study by the 
Panel’s Planning Conservation Working Group regarding the 
performance of the Council’s Planning Conservation Team. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet noted 
that several of the proposals have been already implemented by 
the Planning Policy Service.  In concurring with the Panel that the 
current process was working well, although some areas mostly 
relating to communication, pro-active support and, with the 
advent of the localism agenda, the potential roles that Members 

4



themselves and town and parish councils can play in mediation 
and alerting the District council as to what is happening in their 
wards and parishes could be improved, the Cabinet  

  
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that, because of the particular importance of the 

listed buildings and the practicalities of their use 
as educational establishments, the Planning 
Division be requested to hold regular meetings 
with a representative of Hinchingbrooke and 
Kimbolton Schools (and Abbey College, 
Ramsey if appropriate) with the aim of 
developing a good working relationship on 
conservation issues and planning future 
maintenance requirements and that Councillor 
R J West be nominated as an intermediary 
between the Division and each of the schools to 
atte
[...]
                                            8 March 2011 

CABINET                                                17 March 2011 
 

 
PAYMENT OF RECYCLING CREDITS 

 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the changes in payments to 

owners of mini bring recycling sites. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cabinet previously approved (Minute 85, 21 January 2010) that the future payment 

of recycling credits from April 2011 be done on equitable division which ensures 
that the full costs of managing and operating the bring sites is met from the income 
received. Due to the inclusion of glass in the kerbside recycling bin, the tonnage of 
that material has reduced so significantly, that the council’s costs are now greater 
than the income being received from the recycling credit payment by 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
2.2 Further to this Cabinet approved the phased removal of glass recycling banks from 

the mini recycling sites in the district and the introduction of banks for other 
recyclates such as textiles, books shoes etc from April 2011. 

 
3. OVERVIEW 
 
3.1 To support the need to recycle the Council sought to set up mini recycling centres 

on 3rd parties land. To facilitate this in some instances, the Council agreed to pay 
the recycling credits for the tonnage of material recycled to the owner of the land. 
The Council at the time bore the full cost of managing and operating the sites. The 
approval in January 2010 to take the Councils costs from the income, as from April 
2011, means that, following the significant reduction in the amount of glass 
collected from the bring sites,  the site owners will in effect no longer receive any 
income. 

 
3.2 The proposal in January of last year was to try and replace glass banks with other 

banks, such as textiles, provided by third party recyclers and for the recycling 
credits for these new banks to be given to the site operators in lieu of re
[...]
g the payments to the site owners but this can be 
absorbed within the current service costs. The availability of the banks should 
hopefully encourage greater use by residents and therefore it is expected the 
tonnage and therefore the income will be greater than estimated.   

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications in approving the recommendation. 
 
6. OVERALL SUMMARY 
 
6.1 The parish/town councils will not, if the previous decision is implemented, receive 

an income for the next financial year from the payment of recycling credits for 
glass collected from their sites. It is considered therefore that an alternative form of 
income is necessary to encourage them to have recycling banks on their land. The 
suggestion of using some of the income from textile recycling is considered the 
best way of doing this whilst still ensuring the Council receives an income from 
textile recycling/reuse. 

 
6.2 The removal of some of the glass banks will not affect recycling performance to 

any great extent because of the availability and ease of using the kerbside 
recycling scheme. 

 
7. RISKS AND SENSITIVITY 

 
7.1 There is a slight risk in approving the recommendation because the contract price 

can vary with the market conditions and therefore the amount the Council is being 
paid will reduce. However, this can be mitigated by having varying the amount paid 
to site owners accordingly so if the price goers up they receive more pro rata per 
tonne and vice versa if the price goes down. The parish and town councils will 
therefore receive an income for having the recycling banks on their land based on 
the performance of the bank and adjusted for market conditions. The continuing 
payment, it is considered, will result in owners wishing to have banks on their land. 
Further this proposal supports partnership working and the new localism agenda. 

 
7.2 If the recommendation is not approved then there is a risk that we will be 

requested to remove recycling banks from the sites, with the effect on income and 
probability of a relationship risk following the loss of income to parish and town 
councils. 

 
7.3 It is hoped that by continuing to make payments to the site owners the risk of them 

asking for bins to be removed will be mitigated.  
 
8. CONSULTATION AND COMMENTS 
 
8.1 Parish and town councils have been contacted regarding possible changes to the 

arrangements but no detailed consultation on the proposal has yet been 

9



 

 

undertaken. However, the fact that income will still be forthcoming from the siting 
of textile recycling bins, it is thought will be well received by the site owners.   

 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1 It is concluded that continuing to pay town and parish councils for the siting of 

textile recycling banks will continue to engender a good partnership relationship 
and provide a basis for developing the localism agenda with them in relation to 
other services.  

 
9.2 The encouragement to Parish and Town councils to have banks on their land will 

mean more textile banks can be put out and enable the Council to receive an 
increased income during the course of this contract and reduce contamination in 
the kerbside recycling bins. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that members approve the payment to owners of land, 
where textile recycling banks are situated, the sum of £150/tonne subject to 
pro rata fluctuations in the amount the Council receives per tonne. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Eric Kendall,  

Head of Operations 
    � 01480 388635 
 
Background Papers: Bring Site Contract – A copy can be viewed at the Operations 

Centre, Eastfield House, Latham Road. 
 

10



 

 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 
Third Party Quarterly Recycling Credit Claims - April 2009 to March 2010 
      
Total Paper and Bottle credit payouts      
      
Group APRIL 09 - MAR 10     
Abbotsley Parish Council £368.93     
Brampton Parish Council £2,837.77     
Brington & Molesworth Parish Counci
[...]
ow Parish Council £574.48     
Yaxley Parish Council £3,515.51     
Yaxley Fourfields Primary School £318.00     
Total £40,404.00     
      
Underground Bank Sites      
      
  

11



 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Textile Recycling Payments – Tonnages Needed to Replicate 09/10 Payments   
       
        

Group 
Textile Tonnage 

Needed      
 

Brampton Parish Council 18.9       
Eatons Community Association 8.5       
Folksworth & Washingley Parish Council 3.6       
The  Stukeley’s Parish Council 7.0       
Warboys Parish Council 18.6       
Yaxley Parish Council 23.4       
        
 
These are the sites where recycling credits are currently paid to third parties for glass 
and / or paper and where a textile bank exists. Textile banks will be placed on 28 other 
sites under the control of the Council. 
Textile banks could be placed on further sites subject to agreement with HDC and 
the contractor. They will require site assessment to check if suitable. 

12



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SOCIAL WELL-BEING 1ST March 2011 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING 8TH March 2011 
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 10TH March 2011 
 
 

NEW COUNCIL PLAN 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnership) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members a new Council 

Plan setting out the Council’s vision and priorities for the next 3-4 
years. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 “Growing Success”, the current corporate plan, was first adopted in 

December 2006. Since the last revision was approved, the 
Government has announced changes to the national performance 
framework for local authorities, including the replacement of the 
National Indicator Set and the abolition of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment and the Audit Commission. The Council is also facing a 
new set of challenges due to the need to make significant changes to 
the services it provides as a result of budget cuts. 

 
2.2 As a result of these changes, Cabinet appointed a Working Group to 

develop a new Council Plan focussing on priorities for the next 3-4 
years. The following Members were appointed to this group: Councillor 
Bates, Leader of the Council; Councillor Rogers, Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services; Councillor Churchill, Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Policy; Councillor Ablewhite, Chairman of 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being); and Councillor 
Criswell, Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 

 
3. DEVELOPMENT OF NEW PLAN 
 
3.1 The Working Group considered a wide range of possible priority areas 

based on the results of public consultation exercises and evidence of 
local need. A small number of priorities were selected and these have 
subsequently been reviewed and revised following discussions with 
Cabinet, Chief Officers’ Management Team, Heads of Service and the 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the three Overview & Scrutiny Panels. 
All Members were asked for their comments on the priorities by email. 

 
3.2 The final version of the Plan attached as Appendix A lists six priority 

objectives for the next 3-4 years with a small number of targets. 
Publishing these targets will increase transparency and accountability 
to Members and residents. Some targets are still under development 
and will be finalised by April. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Members of the Panel are invited to give their final comments and 

endorse the Plan prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 Contact Officer: Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager 
 �     01480 388035 
 

Agenda Item 4

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL PLAN – 2011 to 2015 
 
Vision — That the Council will provide value for money services that help meet the needs of local people. 
 
Community Priorities – 
 
The Council provides an extensive range of important and valued services for the benefit of the people who live and work 
in Huntingdonshire. By listening to what local residents tell us, thinking about their needs and 
[...]


pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t P

an
el

(D
ec

 
09

) 
an

d 
ac

tio
n 

pl
an

 
be

in
g 

im
pl

em
en

te
d.

 A
s 

pa
rt

 o
f t

he
 v

ol
un

ta
ry

 
re

le
as

e 
sc

he
m

e 
pl

an
s 

ha
ve

 b
ee

n 
dr

aw
n 

up
 

w
ith

 H
ea

d 
of

 S
er

vi
ce

 o
f 

ch
an

ge
s 

in
 s

ta
ffi

ng
 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 o
ve

r 
th

e 
ne

xt
 th

re
e 

ye
ar

s

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET       17TH MARCH 2011  
 

THE GREAT FEN PROJECT 
 

(Report by Head of Democratic & Central Services) 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) has taken a 

keen interest in the Great Fen project since its inception and receives regular 
updates from the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport 
and the Director of Environmental and Community Services. 

 
1.2 The latest update was given at the Panel’s meeting held on 8th March when 

information was presented on progress in implementing the Great Fen 
Masterplan and the preparation of an Action Plan to demonstrate the various 
timescales and target dates that the Great Fen Steering Group are working 
towards. 

 
2. PROGRESS 
 
2.1 The Panel received information on the issues of land ownership and tenancy 

arrangements and the conditions associated with the phased development of 
visitor facilities; hydrology studies, work to create new access and new 
employment created.  Information was also given in relation to the receipt of 
grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund which require various actions to have 
taken place by agreed dates.  This will impact on the rate at which land is 
transformed from arable farming to the uses envisaged in the Masterplan. 

 
2.2 The Panel was addressed by Councillors P G Mitchell and P A Swales as 

local ward councillors.  Both expressed their support for the long term vision 
of the project but drew the Panel’s attention to concerns locally about the 
pace of change from arable production which they thought was occurring 
more rapidly than had been envisaged locally.  At the same time, they also 
referred to the length of time that might ensue before some of the predicted 
peripheral benefits for local communities such as tourism and employment 
creation came to fruition. 

 
2.3 As a result of the discussion at the meeting, the Panel felt that it would 

appropriate to review the pace of change envisaged by the project and, given 
the importance and value to the local and national economy of arable food 
production, to retain land in the project area for that purpose while the review 
was undertaken.   

 
2.4 The Panel therefore resolved to request the Cabinet to explore with the Great 

Fen partners the possibility of land within the area currently in arable 
production and not yet sown to grass remaining in use for that purpose, 
pending a review being undertaken of the land that is already under 
restoration, the development proposals for the visitor facilities and the 
creation of associated employment opportunities.  The Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy and Transport undertook to discuss this matter with 

Agenda Item 6

39



Cabinet and, if supported, to raise the proposal with the Council’s partners in 
the project. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited therefore to consider the request by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) contained in section 2.4 above. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The Great Fen Masterplan 
 
 
Contact Person 
 
R. Reeves, 
Head of Democratic & Central Services 
  
01480 388003 

40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Payment of Recycling Credits
	4 New Council Plan
	New Council Plan priorities for Cabinet

	5 Performance Management
	6 The Great Fen Project



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 March 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
   
 
 
84. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th February 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and N J Guyatt declared personal 

interests in Minute No. 10/86 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council.  Councillor C R Hyams declared a 
personal interest in Minute No. 10/86 by virtue of his membership of 
Godmanchester Town Council. 
 

86. PAYMENT OF RECYCLING CREDITS   
 
 Further to Minute No 85/10 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered proposals to change payments to owners of 
recycling sites. 
 
By way of background, Members were reminded of their previous 
decision to remove glass recycling banks from brings sites and 
introduce the collection of new types of materials such as textiles, 
books and shoes, using third party providers from either the private, 
public or the third sectors. Executive Councillors were reminded that 
the tonnage of glass from mini bring sites had reduced to such a level 
that the council’s costs were greater than the income being received 
from the recycling credit payment and alternative banks needed to be 
investigated to maximise income for parish and town councils. 
 
Having considered arrangements for the siting of textile recycling 
banks and in receiving the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 



 
that payment of £150 per tonne to owners of land where textile 
recycling banks are situated be approved, subject to pro rata 
fluctuations in the amount the Council receives per tonne  

 
87. NEW COUNCIL PLAN   
 
 (Councillor J D Ablewhite and N J Guyatt, Chairman and member 

respectively of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) were in attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
 
By way of a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a revised Council Plan, 
which set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the 2011 to 2015 
period.   
 
The Cabinet were reminded that the original Plan had been adopted 
by the Council in December 2006.  Executive Councillors were 
informed that the document had been revised in response to changes 
to the national performance framework for local authorities, the 
abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and the challenges 
being faced as a result of the budgetary cuts. 
 
In discussing the process undertaken to develop the Plan, the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy explained that all 
Members had been invited to comment on the proposed priorities and 
targets in advance of the meeting and that they had been considered 
also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In relation to the proposed Vision for the Council Plan, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) were of the opinion that 
this should recognise the position of the Council in terms of the 
Localism Bill, as a competent authority” and refer to the importance of 
working in partnership. 
 
Having considered the Panels’ views on the proposed targets, 
particularly those which had been set for waste collection, the Cabinet 
noted that the figures were floor targets, as opposed to aspirational 
targets which had been previously used and therefore indicated the 
minimum performance the Council would tolerate. It was reported that 
the waste per household collection figure represented a County target 
and had been negotiated with partners. 
 
Having noted that it was anticipated that developer contributions 
would, in time, be managed under the new Community Infrastructure 
Levy, the Cabinet 
  
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of People, Performance and Partnership be 
authorised, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Policy, to make any minor textual 
amendments to the Plan and submit the document to Council 
for approval. 



 
88. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against the 
targets within the Corporate Plan.  The report which included data 
and narrative on the achievements against targets for each of the 
Council's priority objectives had been considered also by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 

89. THE GREAT FEN PROJECT   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on progress in implementing the 
Great Fen Masterplan. 
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were advised that in discussing the 
timescales and targets dates that the Great Fen Steering Group were 
working towards the Panel had noted concerns locally about the pace 
of change from arable production which they thought was occurring 
more rapidly than had been envisaged.  Mention was made to the 
length of time that might ensue before some of the predicted 
peripheral benefits for local communities such as tourism and 
employment came to fruition. Whilst appreciating the overall aims and 
objectives of the Great Fen Project, as promoted by the Great Fen 
Partners and endorsed by Council, the Panel felt that it would be 
appropriate to review the pace of change envisaged by the project 
and, given the importance and value to the local and national 
economy of arable food production, to retain the land in the project 
area for that purpose whilst the review was undertaken.  
 
The Cabinet were advised that there were contractual issues between 
the Wildlife Trust, on behalf of the partners, and the Heritage Lottery 
Fund concerning conditions attached to the major grant which had 
been received, in terms of land that was required to be brought into 
restoration. 
 
Having considered the request by the Panel it was felt that the issues 
should be explored with the Great Fen partners, whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and the Director of Environment 
and Community Services requested to explore with the Great 
Fen Partners the possibility of land within the area currently in 
arable production and not yet sown to grass remaining in use 
for that purpose, pending a review being undertaken of the 
land that is already under restoration, the development 
proposals for the visitor facilities and the creation of 
associated employment opportunities.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


